- 1 HR58
- 2 182405-1
- 3 By Representative Faulkner
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 16-FEB-17

| 1 | 182405-1:n:02/15/2017:AR/ar LRS2017-696 |
|----|--|
| 2 | |
| 3 | |
| 4 | |
| 5 | |
| 6 | |
| 7 | |
| 8 | RECOGNIZING HOOVER HIGH SCHOOL BOYS AND GIRLS TRACK |
| 9 | TEAMS AS WINNERS OF THE 2017 7A INDOOR CHAMPIONSHIPS. |
| 10 | |
| 11 | WHEREAS, Hoover High School was established in 1994 |
| 12 | and is the largest high school in the State of Alabama; and |
| 13 | WHEREAS, Hoover High School has an enrollment of |
| 14 | 2,770 students and competes in Alabama High School Athletic |
| 15 | Association Class 7A athletics; and |
| 16 | WHEREAS, the Hoover High School boys and girls |
| 17 | indoor track and field teams captured first-place finishes in |
| 18 | the Alabama High School Athletic Association State Indoor |
| 19 | Track and Field Championships, held February 3-4, 2017, at the |
| 20 | Birmingham CrossPlex; and |
| 21 | WHEREAS, the Hoover High School girls team defeated |
| 22 | runner-up Mountain Brook by a score of 123 to 78.5 to clinch |
| 23 | its fourth state indoor title; and |
| 24 | WHEREAS, the Hoover High School boys team bested |
| 25 | second-place Hewitt-Trussville 111 to 58 to capture its first |
| 26 | state indoor title since 2014; and |

WHEREAS, the Hoover High School coaches, Head Coach
Devon Hall, Erika Hardy, Carl Floyd, Jeff Ray, Billy Lamb,
Leslie Pair, Greg Abbott, and Ieden Leckenby, are justifiably
proud of these outstanding student athletes; now therefore,
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF
THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That the Hoover High School Boys
and Girls Track Teams are highly honored and commended, and
this resolution is offered to them in deepest admiration and
appreciation, along with sincere best wishes for all future
endeavors.